
October 2019 1October 2019

Bond Accountability Committee

Meeting

October 30, 2019

School Improvement Bond Update



October 2019

Agenda

• Welcome & Introductions 5:30 pm

• Public Comments 5:35 – 5:45 pm

• Balanced Scorecard 5:45 – 6:15 pm 

• Program Update 6:15 – 6:30 pm

• Special Presentation: Lincoln 6:30 – 7:00 pm 

• Special Presentation: Benson 7:00 – 7:30 pm 

• Project Updates 7:30 – 8:15 pm

• Questions 8:15 – 8:30 pm

• Wrap-Up and Adjourn

2



October 2019

Public 

Comment

3



October 2019

Balanced Scorecard - Overall

4



October 2019

Balanced Scorecard - Budget

5



October 2019

Budget Update:

6



October 2019

Budget Update:

7



October 2019

Budget Update:

8



October 2019

Budget Update:

9



October 2019

Balanced Scorecard - Equity

10



October 2019

Balanced Scorecard - Schedule

11



October 2019

Schedule Updates – Modernization Projects

12



October 2019

Schedule Updates – Modernization Projects

13



October 2019

Schedule Updates – Health & Safety Projects

14



October 2019

Accomplishments

Challenges & Opportunities

Next Steps

2012/2017 Bond Program

 Staffing 

 Director of Construction

 eBuilder Administrator

 Market conditions – subcontractor attitudes towards work and pricing

 Timely completion and turnover of projects

 Corporate Receipts Tax / SSA:  $4.4M estimated total program cost

15

 Bond performance audit – Ph 2 report completed

 Year 1, Ph 2 – final report completed

 Year 2 – kick-off completed

 Updated PMP draft completed and under review by 

OSM Management

 SOP Updates process rolled out and underway

 Turnover and financial closeout of 2012 Bond 

projects

 Additional staffing

 CM for Security projects

 Benson staffing under review

 Ensure updated eBuilder project cost forecasts



October 2019

Special 

Presentation:  

Lincoln

16



October 2019

Special 

Presentation:  

Benson

17



October 2019

Project 

Updates 

18



October 2019

Accomplishments

Challenges & Opportunities

Next Steps

Roosevelt HS Modernization

❑ Contractors lack of detailed back up documentation for large change orders holding up close out 

19

❑ HVAC System Commissioning Completed

❑ Punch-List Work Completed

❑ Tennis Courts and Site Work Completed

❑ Landscape Work Completed

❑ Finalize Outstanding Change Orders

❑ Complete Project Close Out

❑ Allocate Remaining Project Funds to Window Project

❑ A/E Design Contract for Window Project

❑ Teen Parent Play Area Project / RFP out for bids

❑ Phase IV Strategic Plan Project



October 2019

Accomplishments

Safety Update

Next Steps

Grant HS Modernization

 Paging/bell system issues.

 DDC HVAC controls programming issues.

 Overruns in GR’s and GC’s.

20

 School opened on-schedule on Aug. 28th.

 Students population is 1875.

 TCO was achieved on July 29th.

 Certificate of Occupancy was received on Aug. 27th.

 We’re down to 43 remaining punchlist items.

 There are only 66 open GMPCA’s to negotiate.

 94% of the close-out submittals have been received.

 The final audit is underway.

 Complete the commissioning process.

 Complete the punchlist and warranty items.

 Financially close-out the project.

 Officially turn-over the project to PPS in eBuilder.

 Complete the final audit and submit the report.

 The Estimate at Completion is $158.8 M.

Challenges

 12 recordable incidents and 0 reportables.

 688,545 total manhours.  

 Our final incident Rate is 3.49.



October 2019

Accomplishments

Challenges & Opportunities

Next Steps

H&S Program

 Termination of Fernwood contractor

 Mediation on-going

 Contractor availability / Escalation of construction costs

 Communication for summer 2020 project transition started

 Stakeholder engagement for 2020 projects started

21

 Projects Completing Construction

 Roofs - 3 Full-Scale Projects

 Seismic - 1 Full Interior Seismic Retrofit

 ADA - 2 Elevators and Additional ADA Work

 Fire / Life Safety

• 7 Fire Alarm Upgrades Completing

• 1 Sprinkler Upgrade Completed

 Asbestos - 6 Large-Scale Projects Completed

 Security Upgrades Group 1:  26 schools

 Security Upgrades Group 2:  31 schools

 Lead Water 

• Pilot Project – 6 schools Completed

• DWS repairs – 200 fixtures

 Lead Paint Stabilization - Ongoing

 Contract Execution for Group 3 Security projects –

30 schools

 Design for Summer 2020 projects (5 Roofing / 

ADA Projects)

 Fire / Life Safety 

 Fire Alarm Upgrades Design On Going - 18 

schools

 IDIQ for Lead Paint Stabilization – Re-Bid

 Hiring additional PPS Painters for Lead Paint work



October 2019

Accomplishments

Challenges & Opportunities

Next Steps

Kellogg MS Replacement

 Later start of construction in June/July following 2-month delay caused by revised music/performing arts wing; 

OSM team has worked with contractor to provide opportunities for their crew to work overtime to stay on 

schedule ahead of wet weather

 Public works permitting is running about a month behind schedule due to combined ODOT & PBOT coordination 

on Powell; permitting is at 90% review phase, all comments have been responded to, now waiting for final agency 

review and approval; City has installed water main connection, allowing contactor to proceed with on-site 

infrastructure work

 Planning for opening of new school would benefit from selection of KMS planning principal as soon as 

possible/practical; with anticipated hiring of planning principal in July, 2020, OSM team has prepared draft budget 

and planning outline for PPS leadership to use as a starting template in anticipation of KMS opening for students in 

Fall, 2021

 Contractor has begun and is proceeding with major 

construction activities, including the installation of 

foundations and tilt walls

 ODOT issued approval for School Speed Zone on 

Powell at 69th street crossing

 Tilt concrete walls will be completed and erected at 

gym and performing arts wing

 Roof trusses will arrive to allow the gym structure to 

be enclosed 

 Steel will arrive at site to start framing for 

commons, with 3-story learning suites to begin 

toward the end of the year

22



Kellogg MS Replacement

October 2019 23



Kellogg MS Replacement

October 2019 24



Kellogg MS Replacement

October 2019 25



October 2019

Accomplishments

Challenges & Opportunities

Next Steps

Madison HS Modernization

 Drywell decommissioning

 Tieback conflicts / soil conditions

 Pursuing several VE options $200-500k

26

 Gross building demo and abatement nearly 

complete

 Phase II structural permit received

 Phase III building permit submitted

 GMP approved by BOE

 Steel shop drawings nearly complete

 Foundations in new construction areas

 Design validation with stakeholders

 Submittals and shop drawings

Safety

 0 recordable incidents and 0 reportables.

 70,662 manhours to date.  Incident Rate is 0.0.

 Recent Incidents:

 None



October 2019

Madison HS Modernization

27



October 2019

Madison HS Modernization

28



October 2019

Madison HS Modernization

29



October 2019

Madison HS Modernization

30



October 2019

Accomplishments

Challenges & Opportunities

Next Steps

Lincoln HS Modernization

❑ Continued site due diligence testing for existing utility locations and soils conditions.  

❑ Video inspection of Tanner Creek drainage pipe determined the facility is in good condition. 

❑ Starting community stakeholder engagement regarding upcoming construction activities.

❑ Potential partnerships with PSU and the MAC are no longer active. 

31

❑ Land Use approved by Portland Design 

Commission

❑ 50% CD milestone completed

❑ Project is under budget at 50% CD Estimate

❑ Permit Package 1 submitted for review with BDS

❑ Trade partners selected for Mechanical, 

Plumbing, Electrical, Drywall & Stud Framing

❑ First bid package for footings and foundations 

issued

❑ Construction Contract Amendment for Early 

Work starting in January 2020

❑ Completion of Construction Documents 

scheduled for December 13th, 2019

❑ Submission of 60% Public Works design 

documents. 

❑ Development of GMP proposal



October 2019

Accomplishments

Challenges & Opportunities

Next Steps

Benson HS Modernization

❑ Compressed timing of swing site build out at Marshall & move-in

❑ Coordination of work needed in 2020 with De La Salle HS at Kenton

❑ Early co-location on site to advance knowledge of the site, and be efficient in the design development process

❑ Continue student engagement 

❑ Developing scope of work for improvements required around Buckman Field

❑ Opportunity to engage Alumni and community partners in the design process  / Planning and messaging for relocation to swing sites for 3 year construction 

period
32

❑ CMGC Contract Approval

❑ Stakeholder Review of 100% SD Documents complete

❑ BOE Resolution approval for BHS and MPG

❑ VE Summit and continued budget revisions.  Path to Budget for SD 

complete

❑ Historic Landmarks Commission (HLC) DAR #1

❑ Completed GC procurement plan for  BHS, MPG, Swing Sites

❑ Summer 2019 investigation complete

❑ Completed DAG #1 for MPG

❑ Schematic Design Open House & Student DAG Grant construction tour

❑ Benson Tech DAG engagement & project updates

❑ Steering Committee approval for auxiliary shop building  at Marshall

❑ Complete investigation work at BHS

❑ Continue discussions with PPR regarding south driveway/Buckman 

field connection

❑ Complete DAR #2 with the HLC.  Submit for HLC Design Review.

❑ 50% DD Package for BHS

❑ SD and DD Packages complete for Swing Sites 

❑ RFQ process for selection of the GC at Marshall

❑ Obtain approval and implement PPS staffing plan

❑ Stakeholder and DAG engagement for MPG 

❑ FF&E Scope Development

❑ CTE equipment planning & consolidation



October 2019

BAC Discussion

Questions

Next Board Presentation

Date:  11/21/19, School Improvement Bond Subcommittee

Next BAC Meeting

Date: January 2020

Place:   TBD

33


